
Via Electronic Mail To: angela.iwanski@kraftheinz.com 

Angela Iwanski, Plant Manager 
Kraft Foods, Inc. – Avon Plant 
140 Spring Street  
Avon, NY 14414 

Re: Expedited Settlement Agreement 
Kraft Foods, Inc. – Avon Plant 
Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3317 
SPDES Permit Number NYR00B998 

Dear Ms. Iwanski: 

Enclosed is the signed and effective Expedited Settlement Agreement ("ESA") entered into as part of 
the Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CA/FO"). Please note that the Respondent – Kraft Foods, Inc. 
– Avon Plant, has already submitted payment of the settlement penalty amount ($7,969) on July 21,
2025, in accordance with the attached CA/FO – ESA.

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Ms. Justine Modigliani, P.E., 
Supervisor, Clean Water Act Compliance Section, at (212) 637-4268, modigliani.justine@epa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kathleen Anderson, Director 
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division 

Enclosure 
Expedited Settlement Agreement Form 

cc: Ed Hampston, P.E., Director, Division of Water, NYSDEC, edward.hampston@dec.ny.gov 
Todd Caffoe, P.E., Regional Water Engineer, NYSDEC, Region 8, todd.caffoe@dec.ny.gov 
Don Cardinal, NYSDEC Region 8, Donald.Cardinal@dec.ny.gov  
Tyler Bonzo, Kraft-Avon, Operational Risk Mgr., tyler.bonzo@kraftheinz.com  
Sarah Prinzi, EHS Support, sarah.prinzi@kraftheinz.com  
Nick Kubinski, Avon WWTP, Chief Operator, nkubinski@village.avon-ny.org 
Ken Farrell, Avon WWTP, Superintendent, kfarrell@village.avon-ny.org 

September 17, 2025
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Digitally signed by 
DOUGHLAS MCKENNA 
Date: 2025.07.24 11:37:39 
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